
EDAC Members January 2020 

Membership

Term 

Expiration

Member 

Since Last Name First Name Title Company Phone Alt. Phone Email Industry

Voting 12/31/2020 (1st term) 9/20/2017 Arigovindan Muthu President GeoPotential Consulting 571-237-4345 571-236-6487 marigovindan@yahoo.com Transportation-Roads

Standing 

Advisory
Leesburg Mayor N/A Burk Kelly Mayor Town of Leesburg 703-431-4728 703-777-2420 kburk@leesburgva.gov Town Government

Voting
12/31/2020 (2nd 

Term)
1/1/2015 Claar Chuck Project Executive RW Murray 301-674-6085 703-334-2116 cclaar@rwmurray.com Commercial Construction

Standing 

Advisory

Visit Loudoun, 

Chairman/ 

designee

N/A Erickson Beth President & CEO Visit Loudoun 703-771-4964 703-431-1586 erickson@visitloudoun.org Tourism

Voting
12/31/2022 (1st 

term)
1/1/2019 Fletcher Cedric

Cybersecurity 

Mission Area Chief 

Engineer

Raytheon 520-271-1589 571-250-1723 FletchCL@yahoo.com Aerospace/Defense

Voting
12/31/2020 (1st 

term)
12/5/2017 Golding Dan

Head of Network 

Infrastructure 

Engineering 

Google 703-868-2051 202-370-5916 Dgolding@google.com Data Centers

Voting
12/31/2020 (1st 

term)
12/5/2017 Hamerschlag Dana

Chief Product 

Officer 
Miller Heiman Group 703-608-2842 N/A dana.hamerschlag@gmail.com 

Information & 

Communications 

Technology

Standing 

Advisory

County 

Administrator
N/A Hemstreet Tim

County 

Administrator
County of Loudoun 703-777-0200 N/A tim.hemstreet@loudoun.gov

Government 

Administration

Standing 

Advisory

LCCC, 

Chairman/ 

designee

N/A Howard Tony President & CEO 
Loudoun County        

Chamber of Commerce 
571-209-9020 703-470-0792 thoward@loudounchamber.org

Associations/Chamber of 

Commerce

Voting
12/31/2022 (1st 

term)
1/7/2020 Hunter Lorrie Owner The Dukes Group LLC 703-622-9046 N/A

lorriehunter@me.com

Real Estate Development

Voting
12/21/2022 (1st 

term)
1/7/2020 Icenhour Crystal Owner Aperiomics 434-293-2960 N/A

cicenhour@aperiomics.com

BioHealth

Voting
12/31/2020 (2nd 

Term)
1/7/2015 Leach James VP Marketing RagingWire Data Centers 703-840-7721 571-383-8895 jleach@ragingwire.com Data Centers

Voting
12/31/2022 (1st 

term)
1/1/2019 Leidig Julie Provost NVCC - Loudoun 512-576-0803 703-815-8109 JLeidig@NVCC.edu Education
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Voting
12/31/2022 (2nd 

Term)
4/21/2016 MacDonald David

SVP – Global 

Operations
K2M 571-594-7405 N/A dmacdonald944@gmail.com Health Sciences

Standing 

Advisory
EDA, Chairman N/A Madigan Mark President & CEO IT Cadre 703-724-5421 N/A mark.madigan@itcadre.com

Information & 

Communications 

Technology

Voting
12/31/2020 (2nd 

term)
1/1/2013 McFadden Chauvon Principal Crimson Wealth Strategies 703-610-4063 571-283-2127 cmcfadden@crimsonwealth.com Financial Services

Standing 

Advisory

REDC,  

Chairman/ 

designee

N/A McIntyre Michelle Owner
Dinner Belles Kitchen 

Cupboard
540-454-2358 N/A 

michelle.l.mcintyre@gmail.com

Rural Economic 

Development Council

Voting
12/31/2022 (1st 

term)
1/1/2019 Metcalfe Stacey

Gov't & Community 

Relations Director
Inova 703-981-0910 N/A Stacey.Metcalfe@Inova.org Health Care

Voting
12/31/2022 (2nd 

Term)
4/21/2016 Meurlin Keith President

Washington Airports Task 

Force
703-572-8714 703-380-2207 keith@washingtonairports.com Aviation

Voting
12/31/2020 (2nd 

Term)
1/1/2012 Pearson Todd Vice President B.F. Saul Co. 301-986-6322 703-843-8526 todd.pearson@bfsaulco.com Real Estate Development

Voting 12/21/2022 1/7/2020 Perham Michael

Director, 

Innovations and 

External Relations

HHMI Janelia Research 

Campus
571-209-4362 281-415-5826 perhamm@janelia.hhmi.org Health Technology 

Voting
12/31/2022 (1st 

term)
1/1/2019 Ritchey Joe

Executive Vice 

President
Transwestern 703-749-9474 703-963-1111 Joe.Ritchey@Transwestern.com Commercial Real Estate

Voting
12/31/2022 (1st 

term)
1/1/2019 Shinbara Tim VP Technology

Association For 

Manufacturing Technology 
571-297-5460 N/A tshinbara@amtonline.org Manufacturing

Voting
12/31/2020   

(2nd term)
1/1/2015 Tarae Jeff Managing Director Newmark Knight Frank 703-918-0205 703-431-7849 jeff.tarae@ngkf.com Commercial Real Estate

Voting
12/31/2022 (2nd 

term)
1/6/2016 Turner Will Senior Associate Avison Young 703-288-2705 757-561-4404 will.turner@avisonyoung.com Commercial Real Estate

Standing 

Advisory

Coalition of 

Loudoun Towns
N/A Vance Roger Mayor Town of Hillsboro

703-431-3031 540-486-8001
rogerlvance@gmail.com Town Government
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Voting
12/31/2020    

(1st term)
6/6/2017 Warren John VP Client Executive Marsh 716-481-9635 N/A johnjwarreniv@yahoo.com Insurance
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